

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

---

Colorado Court of Appeals  
Case No. 2015CA1956  
Opinion by Judge Harris, Dailey and Plank, JJ. concur

---

Douglas County District Court  
Case No. 2015CV30013  
Honorable Richard B. Caschette, Judge

**PETITIONER:** CAROUSEL FARMS  
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal  
corporation and political subdivision of the State of  
Colorado

v.

**RESPONDENT:** WOODCREST HOMES, INC., a  
Colorado corporation

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**Attorneys for Petitioner:**  
Jody Harper Alderman, Atty Reg. #24450  
Carrie S. Bernstein, Atty Reg. #34966  
Amanda E. Bradley, Atty Reg. #29489  
Amy E. Arlander, Atty Reg. #33200  
ALDERMAN BERNSTEIN LLC  
101 University Blvd., Suite 350  
Denver, Colorado 80206  
Phone: 720-460-4200  
e-mail: csb@ablawcolorado.com

Case No: 2018SC\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES .....1**

**II. COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS OPINION .....2**

**III. JURISDICTION .....2**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2-5**

    A. The District and the Carousel Farms Development .....2-4

    B. Woodcrest’s Challenges, the Trial Court Decision  
        and the Opinion .....4-5

**V. REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT.....6-17**

    A. The COA Introduced a New Standard of Review, Allowing Any Colorado  
        Appellate Court to Disregard the “Clear Error” Standard of Review In  
        Any Case on Appeal .....6-11

        1. COA Misapplied the “Heightened Scrutiny”  
            Standard of Review.....7-9

        2. The COA Erred In Rejecting The Clear And Erroneous  
            Standard of Review And In Substituting Its Own Findings  
            of Fact For The Trial Court’s.....9-11

    B. The COA Incorrectly Applied C.R.S. § 38-1-101(1)(b) To An Eminent  
        Domain Proceeding Brought By A Metropolitan District ..... 11-13

        1. The District Will Dedicate Parcel C to a Public Entity,  
            Not Transfer It to a Private Entity..... 12-13

        2. This Case Does Not Implicate Kelo Concerns..... 13

C.	The Opinion is Contrary to Well-Established Condemnation Law on Public Purpose and Necessity .....	13-17
1.	The Opinion reverses long-standing eminent domain law that provides that permits and approvals are not required prior to the initiation of a condemnation proceeding.....	13-14
2.	The Opinion adds a time consideration to the public purpose determination.....	14-16
3.	The Opinion misapplies well-established eminent domain law regarding public use and necessity and incidental private benefits .....	16-17
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	17-18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat'l Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 370 P.3d 319 (Colo. App. 2015).....	15, 16
<u>Board of County Comm'rs v. Kobobel</u> , 176 P.3d 860 (Colo. App. 2007).....	14, 16
<u>Denver West Metro. Dist. v. Geudner</u> , 786 P.2d 434 (Colo.App.1989) .....	16
<u>Ficor, Inc. v. McHugh</u> , 639 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1982) .....	8
<u>In re Estate of Schlagel</u> , 89 P.3d 419 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	9, 10
<u>Kelo v. City of New London</u> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	11, 12, 13
<u>Public Service Co. v. Shaklee</u> , 784 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1989) .....	14, 16
<u>Quintana v. City of Westminster</u> , 56 P.3d 1193 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	9, 10
<u>Silver Dollar Metro. Dist. v. Goltra</u> , 66 P.3d 170 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	14, 16
<u>Steamboat Lake Water &amp; Sanitation Dist. v. Halvorson</u> , 252 P.3d 497 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	11
<u>St. James v. People</u> , 948 P.3d 1028 (Colo. 1997) .....	10
<u>Trask v. Nozisko</u> , 134 P.3d 544 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	7
<u>Uptime Corp. v. Colo. Research Corp.</u> , 161 Colo. 87, 420 P.2d 232 (1966) .....	7, 8

**STATUTES:**

C.R.S. § 38-1-101(1)(b) .....1, 5, 11, 12, 13  
C.R.S. § 38-1-122(1.5).....5  
C.R.S. § 32-1-1004(4) .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Colorado Constitution Article VI, § 2 .....2  
C.A.R. 49 .....1, 2, 8

Petitioner Carousel Farms Metropolitan District (“District”), by and through its attorneys, Alderman Bernstein LLC, submits the following Petition for Writ of Certiorari pursuant to C.A.R. 49.
